

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jan 07, 2014, 1:34 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 89688-7

COA No. 30891-0-III


RECEIVED BY EMAIL

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON**

BUDGET FUNDING 1, LLC, a California corporation; BENTON
FRANKLIN TITLE COMPANY; WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL INC., a
California corporation; and CITY OF PASCO, a municipal corporation
formed under the laws of the State of Washington,

Respondents,

v.

PHILLIP KAIREZ and CAROLYN KAIREZ, husband and wife,

Petitioners.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

DANIEL A. WOMAC
Attorney for BUDGET FUNDING 1, LLC

FIDELITY NATIONAL LAW GROUP
1200 6th Avenue, Suite 620
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: 206-224-6006
Facsimile: 877-655-5279

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	5
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED FOR FAILING TO MEET THE QUALIFICATIONS OF RAP 13.4(b)	10
B. KAIREZ FAILED TO PRESENT EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO RAISE A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO WHETHER THEY HAVE AN INTEREST IN THE SUBJECT PROPERTY	12
i. Summary Judgment Standard	12
ii. Because Nicholas Kairez Never Had An Ownership Interest In The Subject Property Individually, He Could Never Convey An Interest In The Property To His Parents	13
iii. Whether The Acceptance Of Funds At Closing By The Kairezes Was Intended As Fulfillment Of The Deed Of Trust Is Immaterial Since They Had No Interest In The Property	17
C. WITH NO LEGAL INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY, THERE ARE NO ISSUES OF FACT CONCERNING A NEGLIGENCE OR CPA CLAIM AGAINST BUDGET	19
V. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. Of Directors v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 516, 700 P.2d 250 (1990)	12
<i>Firth v. Lu</i> , 146 Wn.2d 608, 615, 49 P.3d 117 (2002)	13
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 860, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)	11,12
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 300-301, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002)	12,18
<i>GLEPCO, LLC v. Reinstra</i> , 175 Wn.App. 545, 554, 307 P.3d 744, <i>petition for review filed</i> , No. 89245-8 (Wash. Sept 3, 2013)	14
<i>Griffin v. Union Savings and Trust Co.</i> , 86 Wash. 605, 150 P. 1128 (1915)	15
<i>Pennock v. Coe</i> , 64 U.S. 117, 121, 16 L. Ed. 436 (1859)	13
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 13, 721 P.2d 1 (1986)	20
<i>Simons v. Lee James Finance Co.</i> , 56 Wn.2d 234, 237 351 P.2d 509 (1960)	13
<i>Sofie v. Kane</i> , 32 Wn.App 889, 895, 650 P.2d 1124 (1982)	13
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	12
<i>Zervas Grp. Architects, PS v. Bay View Tower LLC</i> , 161 Wn.App.322, 325, 254 P.3d 895 (2011)	15

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

RAP 13.4(b)5,10,11,21
RCW 64.04.02014
RCW 65.08.07014,15
CR 56(c)12
